SECTION XVII

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 51271/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-10-2023 in LPA No.507/2022 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi)

ALAKH NATH SHIKHAR SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.116980/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE **IMPUGNED** JUDGMENT and IA No.116979/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / **CURING THE DEFECTS)**

WITH

Diary No(s). 50702/2023 (XVII)

No.132298/2024-CONDONATION DELAY IN FILING IA 0F and No.132301/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.132300/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 50705/2023 (XVII)

No.127359/2024-CONDONATION 0F **DELAY** FILING ΤN and IΑ No.127358/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.127360/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 25-06-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI (VACATION BENCH)

Mr. Pankaj Kumar, AOR For Petitioner(s)

> Mr. Sandeep Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. Shubhendu Saxena, Adv. Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that arising out of a similar impugned order, Special Leave Petition (C) Diary No. 49765 of 2023 has been entertained and notice has been issued.

2

- 2 Delay condoned.
- 3. Issue notice.
- 4. Tag with Special Leave Petition (C) Diary No. 49765 of 2023

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA) AR-CUM-PS (NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)